
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 17th March, 2011, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

 

   

1. Introductions  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Commissioning  Body (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group (Pages 7 - 10) 

6. Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment (Pages 11 - 36) 

7. Administration of the Programme (Pages 37 - 40) 

8. Finance Report (Pages 41 - 44) 

9. Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 45 - 48) 

10. Glossary (Pages 49 - 54) 

11. Any other business  

12. Date of the Next Meeting  

 
 
Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 20 
January 2011. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Mrs T Kerly 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr P Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mr P Dosad 
Dover District Council: Mr P Whitfield 
Gravesham Borough Council  Cllr T Pritchard and Mr W Adetoro  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Maidstone Borough Council Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Cllr Mrs C Clark and Mr G Missons 
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Thanet District Council: Ms M Homer 

          Tonbridge & Malling BC     Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
          Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  Mr K Hetherington 

Kent Probation: Mr R Clark 
 
 
Also Present: Mr M Angell, KCC Deputy Cabinet Member for Kent Adult Social Services  
 
 
KCC Officers: 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services, Ms A Slaven (Director of 
Youth and Community Support Services) Ms C Martin (Kent Supporting People Team), Mr 
H Manuel (Kent Drug and Alcohol Action Team) and G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
Noted. 
 
10. Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 1) 
 
Mr Mike Hill proposed and Cllr Tony Austin seconded that Cllr Mrs Jill Anderson be elected 
Vice-Chairman of the Commissioning Body. 
Carried unanimously  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

11. Minutes of meeting -21 September 2010 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 21 September 2010 were 
agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  
 
 
12. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group  
(Item 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the Minutes of the meeting of the Core 
Strategy Group held on 16 December 2010  
 
 
13. Memorandum of Understanding  
(Item 6– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1) This report presented a revised version of the Memorandum of Understanding 
and suggested that further consideration should be given as to the opportunity to 
formally delegate control of the Supporting People budget to the Commissioning 
Body as well as strengthen the ability for negotiation between the Commissioning 
Body and the County Council in securing adequate funding to meet the housing 
related support needs of vulnerable people in Kent.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said, and agreed that legal advice 
should be sought as to the ability of the County Council to delegate the SPCB budget 
in the way suggested in the paper. It was also said that it was for each district partner 
to consider within its own constitutional arrangements what procedures it would need 
to follow in order to be able to sign the Memorandum of Understanding.  
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body agreed  
 

(a) that subject to paragraph 3 (b) below, the revised Memorandum of 
Understanding be adopted in principle;  

 
(b) two further reports be submitted to the next meeting. The first regarding 
whether there are any legal implications should the County Council wish to 
make a formal delegation of the SPCB budget to the Commissioning Body; 
and the second on what opportunities may exist in order to strengthen the 
ability for negotiation between the Commissioning Body and the County 
Council to secure adequate funding to meet the needs of vulnerable people 
who have a requirement for housing related support.  

 
 
14. Delivering the Savings Proposal  
(Item 7 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)   This report set out a proposal to the Commissioning Body to deliver the 
requirement for a saving of £7 million over the next two years in response to the 
adjustment of investment and the impact of the Comprehensive Spending Review 

Page 2



 

2010. The Programme was profiled to achieve savings of £3 million in 2011/12 and 
£4m in 2012/13 by the County Council. The Programme proposed savings of £3.5 
million in 2011/12 and £3.5 million in 2012/13. However, the savings in 2011/12 
would be offset by the utilisation of £3.2 million of reserves, and the Supporting 
People Programme identifying a further saving of £300,000. The Commissioning 
Body would then need to deliver £7 million of savings in 2012/13.  The report set out 
the opportunities to achieve the savings and aimed to provide a provisional 
assessment of the required activity and impact of a reduction in the grant allocation. 
 
(2)  During the course of a wide ranging discussion it was agreed that the Core 
Strategy Group would be presented in February with an impact assessment which 
set out the implications of Option One and Two in relation to districts and boroughs, 
and providers. The report to the Commissioning Body would be sent out prior to the 
Commissioning Body meeting with a covering letter from Mike Hill. However there 
was support expressed for Option 2 with it being said that this should be adopted in 
principle. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body endorsed a close working relationship between the 
Supporting People Programme and the Children’s Trust Boards and Kent Adult 
Social Services. Particular concerns were expressed about the reduction in funding 
to floating support and the potential impact that this would have, and Canterbury City 
Council expressed concern about the reduction in funding for extra care sheltered 
housing. It was agreed that adult social services and health would work with the City 
Council to see if the deficit in funding that would arise if Option 2 was agreed would 
be at least partially met by funding from social care/health. The Supporting People 
team agreed to make an initial approach to Kent Adult Social Services to effect this. 
The health economy also needed to be regularly represented at meetings of both the 
Core Strategy Group and the Commissioning Body. The Supporting People team 
agreed to try and ensure that this could be achieved, although this has proved a 
challenge in the past.  
 
(4)  At the conclusion of discussion it was agreed that the principles of Option 2 
should be accepted but that the Core Strategy Group should be asked to evaluate 
the impact assessment and that a further report would be made to the next meeting 
of the Commissioning Body in March. 
 
15. Performance Management in 2011/12 & 2012/13  
(Item 8– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  This report set out a proposal to the Commissioning Body to refine the 
management of performance within the Kent Supporting Programme. This would 
need to be developed within the context of the continued expectations of the 
Communities and Local Government Department in relation to performance and 
those of key stakeholders, providers and service users 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said that a move to payment by results 
may put some providers off from wishing to continue providing a service. It was 
recognised that this could potentially be the case and therefore was an issue which 
would need to be considered within the implementation of the Programme. Other 
points made included the need to ensure providers complied with the Kent 

Page 3



 

procedures related to adult and child protection, and safeguarding issues and the 
need to keep performance mechanisms sharp and focused. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body then agreed that the Supporting People Team 
should work with key stakeholders, providers and service users in order to develop:  
 

(a)  a payment by results model across all services for 
implementation post April 2012  
 
(b)  a performance management framework which secures value for 
money and outcomes that meet the needs of commissioners and 
service users; and,  
 
(c )  a progress report be submitted to the next meeting .  

 
 
16. Administration Grant  
(Item 9– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  Kent Supporting People Programme Administration Grant funding of £735k 
was withdrawn by the Communities and Local Government Department in 2010/11 
and the implications of that were discussed with the Commissioning Body in 
September 2010.  
 
(2)  This paper outlined the funding requirement from reserves to fund the Kent 
Supporting People Team in 2010/11 and sought the endorsement of the decision 
made by Kent County Council to utilise reserves to fund the team.  
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body noted the report and appendices and endorsed the 
decision of KCC to utilise the reserves to fund the Kent Supporting People Team in 
2010/11. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 
The following is an unrestricted minute of a matter which the Commissioning 
Body resolved was a matter that under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting for on the 
grounds that the item of business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act 
 
 
17. Administration of the Supporting People Programme  
(Item 13 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  The Supporting People Programme would need to reduce its staffing numbers 
by the end of 2012/13 so as to reflect the anticipated 22% savings required within the 
Programme, whilst balancing the administrative requirements of the Programme. The 

Page 4



 

staffing reductions proposed would still allow the Supporting People Team to 
continue to deliver its core functions without detriment to the Programme.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body asked that there was due consideration given of the 
need to reflect the reduction in the funding of direct service delivery and therefore 
there needed to be a balance struck between the funding that should accrue to the 
administration of the Programme and the staffing complement required to achieve the 
work of the Programme. It was agreed that a revised proposal should be put to the 
next meeting of the Commissioning Body in March 2011 which duly reflected this.  
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Core Strategy Group Minutes  
Monday 28 February 2011 

10am – 12noon, Pendragon room, Invicta House, Maidstone 
 

Meeting Core Strategy Group 

Date & 
Time: 

28 February 2011 Meeting No:  

Meeting 
Place: 

Pendragon room, IH Minutes By: Margaret Turner 

Present: Job Title: 

Angela Slaven Director of Youth Offending and Substance Misuse 

Claire Martin Head of Supporting People 

Joanna Wainwright Director, Commissioning & Partnerships, CFE 

Sarah Lewis Tonbridge Wells Borough Council (on behalf of Kevin Hetherington) 

Richard Robinson Ashford Borough Council (on behalf of Tracey Kerly) 

Janet Walton Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Amber Christou Sw
[...]
supported housing, alarms, and as far as the 
HIA is concerned.  
 
3.14 Tunbridge Wells is advantaged by Option Two in relation to sheltered 
housing, long-term supported and short-term supported housing. It is 
disadvantaged in relation to alarms, and marginally in relation to the HIA.  
 
3.15 Floating support would benefit from Option One more than Option Two. 
However the decision to benefit floating support by opting for Option One would 
lead to inevitable disinvestment elsewhere within the Programme.  
 
4.0 Implementation 
 
The Supporting People Programme will identify an officer to work with an 
identified officer within Kent Adult Social Services to undertake joint 
assessments in relation to extra care sheltered, and long term supported 
housing. The joint assessments of extra care sheltered will commence in April 
2011, and once completed will be followed by joint assessments within long-
term supported housing. The joint assessments will establish if the individuals 
require further social care interventions and if so of what nature. They will also 
identify if the service users need interventions from any other relevant agencies.  
The Supporting People Programme will work with the affected providers to 
establish a strategic and operational approach to delivering the savings options 
by 2012/13 and 2013/14 (the final deadline for delivering ten hours per service 
user per week in long term supported). The Programme will develop a time line 
with adult social services to deliver these objectives.  
 
5.0 Conclusion.  
 
5.1 This report sets out an impact assessment to better understand the 
implications of the proposals to deliver the savings within option one and option 
two. The Commissioning Body supported in principle the adoption of option two, 
following further consideration by the Core Strategy Group. The Core Strategy 
Group has now given its final endorsement, with two provisos that have been 
recognised within this report and its appendices. These relate to the 
implementation and the Equality Impact Assessment. The Supporting People 
Programme will ensure that the priorities of the CSG in relation to the 
implementation of the savings are delivered.  
 
5.2 Option one will make the delivery of supported housing and floating support 
undeliverable. The Kent Supporting People Five Year Strategy indicated that 
certain client groups would be given priority, and that an overall direction of 

Page 14



 

travel that promotes independence and does not lead to dependency would be 
prioritised.  The Programme proposes that Option Two delivers these 
objectives.  The Programme seeks to ensure that investment in services 
continues to meet these criteria, remain viable and that services, demonstrate 
value for money.  The Programme aims to fulfil its ambition to maximise the 
independence of service users, and to consider how the development of the 
concept of the Big Society can contribute towards bringing a range of services 
together to achieve the relevant outcomes.  
 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree; 
 
1. The implementation of Option Two for the delivery of the £7 million savings 

on the Supporting People Programme between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013. 

 
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
Extension 1179 
 
John Roach 
Acting Contracts Manager 
Extension 4547 
 
Emily Matthews 
Acting Contracts Officer 
Extension 4877 
 

Appendix One Equality Impact Assessment 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – DELIVERING THE SAVINGS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 

Supporting People - DRAFT Summary Allocations 
2012/13         

     

     

          

District (All)       

          

  Data       

2012-13 Service Type 

Draft 2011/12 
Base Budget 

 Option 1  Option 2 Sum of Diff 
Option 1 -V- 2 

Community Alarms 865,550 675,127 519,330 (155,797) 

Extra  Care 470,532 367,015 123,622 (243,393) 

Floating Support Service 5,444,345 3,839,
[...]
e diverse 
needs of service users 

YES – by identifying specific support 
needs and ensuring that services 
use best practice in meeting the 
needs of people with issues around 
sexual orientation 

High  c) Supporting People continues to monitor and review 
services, including fair access to services and that 
services use best practice in meeting the needs of 
members of minority ethnic groups. 

Pregnancy 
and maternity 

See under gender See under gender High   

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



 

  

Part 1: INITIAL SCREENING  
 
Context 
 
The Programme commissions the provision of housing related support in a 
range of services including sheltered accommodation and floating support 
services. The programme is required to make savings of £7 million over the 
next two years in response to the adjustment of investment and the impact of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010.   
 
Achieving the savings involves reducing expenditure across all lines/services. 
At the same time, the Programme is implementing the priorities as set out in 
the Kent Supporting People Strategy 2010-2015. These priorities are 
confirmed as the following short term accommodation based services: 
 

• Young people at risk schemes  

• Refuges Single homeless scheme (Thanet)  

• Substance misuse scheme  

• Teenage parents  
 
The majority of these schemes have floating support schemes that were 
commissioned in lieu of accommodation-based provision in order to safeguard 
investment for newly commissioned accommodation-based services.  The 
Programme will ensure that the investment is secure for all of the schemes 
outlined above. 
 
Aims and Objectives 
 
The document proposes two options of which option two is recommended. 
Option one would have entailed a reduction in funding to all services of 22% 
irrespective of strategic priorities. This option could materially affect the 
viability of services within the Programme. The Commissioning Body 
supported in principle the adoption of Option Two, o
[...]
 Kent Supporting People 
 Team to replicate the 22% cut in funding in the main Programme in the 
 administration of the Programme. This report sets out the proposal to do so.  

2.0 Introduction  

2.1 The Kent Supporting People Programme is required to deliver a 22% 
Savings target within the main programme. The Kent Supporting People 
Commissioning Body suggested that the team should commit to the same 
level or increased level of saving on the cost of the administration of the 
Programme.  The saving will be delivered by the beginning of 2012/13 to 
achieve a full year effect. This report sets out the proposals for achieving this.  

 

3.0 Relevant priority outcomes 

3.1 The Kent Supporting People Programme is required to undertake the 
following; 

• pay providers 

• contract with providers 

• commission services 

• tender for services 

• develop policy and strategy in relation to the Programme in conjunction 
with key stakeholders 

• develop and maintain service user involvement and consultation 

• performance manage providers (quality, performance indicators,  client 
records, reconnection, move-on, outcomes, interface with the CLG) 

• administer floating support referrals 

• implement a payment by results model.  
 
3.2 The Programme will support the development of a vehicle to reduce the 
investment required by the public sector in services from districts and 
boroughs, health, and the County Council in relation to handy person 
services.  
 
 
 

4.0 Strategic Priorities  

4.1 The team will deliver the requirements outlined above by reducing the 
administration of the centralised floating support referral mechanism and it will 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



achieve this through an electronic automated system.  Work will be 
undertaken to manage the volume and the prioritisation of the Monitoring and 
Review Programme relating to the Quality Assessment Framework.  This will 
be achieved by focussing on providers who seek to augment their QAF 
grading
[...]
ucing the number of staff within the team and other on   
costs associated with the administration of the Programme. The 
administration costs of the team will reduce to £540K per annum from 
2012/13. The staffing numbers would reduce from twelve to nine.  

Background Documents 

None.  

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

                                                    
 

REPORT 
 
By:  Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support   
  Services, Communities Directorate                                 
 
To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body  
                               17 March 2011 
 

Subject: Finance Report  

Classification:-  Unrestricted 

                                                      For Information 

Summary. This report sets out the financial position in relation to the administration of the 
programme and commissioned services within the Programme.  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.0 This report provides details of the anticipated outturn in relation to the administration of 
the Programme and the commissioned services within the Programme. There will be a 
report presented once the current financial year is over, which provides a final financial 
position for the current financial year.  
 
2.0  The Administration of the Programme 
 
2.1 The administration grant which amounted to £735k was removed by the Communities 
and Local Government Department in June 2010 with the expectation that these costs are 
managed within the overall Local Authority funding for the Supporting People Programme. 
The forecast expenditure at January for 2010/11 is £690.6k and is funded in full through 
reserves. A summary of the Supporting People team expenditure is provided in Appendix 
One.  The expenditure includes non staffing costs relating to the administration of the 
programme. 
 
 3.0 The Main Programme 
 
3.1 The forecast expenditure for 2010/11 for commissioned services is £ 35.2m.
[...]
onbridge and Malling 1,748,249 2,304,617 
Tunbridge Wells 1,411,654 1,856,271 
West Kent 2,140,203 2,894,061 
   

Total Expenditure 26,174,702 35,227,056 

   

Funding:   £ 

KCC Budget Allocation   32,094,000 
Handy Persons Grant   220,000 
   
Draw down on Reserves     
Commissioned Services   2,913,056 
      

Total Funding   35,227,056 

 
 
 
 

Forecast Outturn 2010/11 for the Supporting People team 

   
 Actual To 

Date 
£ 

Forecast 
Outturn 

£ 
Staff Pay 445,407 588,849 

Premises 2,507 2,507 

Third Party Payments (Public) 6,453 189 

Fees - Private Sector Contracts 13,567 16,317 

Internal Recharges 6,795 42,743 

Other Running Costs 25,022 40,041 

   

Total Expenditure 499,750 690,644 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Angela Slaven, Director, Youth and Community Support 
Services. 

To:   Core Strategy Group 

Subject:  Memorandum of Understanding 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 Summary The Commissioning Body asked whether or not they could have 
 delegated authority in relation to the Supporting People Programme budget 
 and could have some jurisdiction over the setting of  the budget in relation to 
 the Programme. This report sets out the response to that request.  

1  Introduction 

(1) The Commissioning Body agreed a revised Memorandum of 
Understanding at the meeting on the 20 January 2011. The Commissioning 
Body asked the Supporting People Team to seek a legal opinion on whether 
or not the budget for the Supporting People Programme could be formally 
delegated to the Commissioning Body, and the Commissioning Body could 
have some jurisdiction over the budget setting for the Programme.   

2 Relevant priority outcomes 

(1) The Commissioning Body sought to ensure that the Commissioning Body 
and the Supporting People Programme be given some formal status in 
determining the allocation of its annual budget.  

3  Financial Implications 

(1) The Supporting People Programme funding has been amalgamated into 
formula funding allocated to the County Council. The administration and the 
costs of the administration of the Programme has been managed by Kent 
County Council since 2000. The principle of pooling the funding for 
administration was achieved prior to the precursor to the CLG awarding the 
administration grant to the County Council.  In 2010 the Administration Grant 
for the management of the Programme was deleted and the costs were 
subsumed within the overall funding allocation. 
 
(2) The ultimate responsibility and jurisdiction for the management of the 
Programme remains with the County Council.  

 

4  Legal Implications 

(1) The Memorandum of Understanding does not have any legal status and it 
was never intended to have any legal status. Its purpose has been to try to 
articulate the "rules" of engagement between the membership.  
 
The meetings of the Commissioning Body are operated on the principles of 
best practice. The meetings are operated to the principles of this being a 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



"Committee". However this is only in terms of house keeping for example 
ensuring the timely despatch of agendas etc.  The Commissioning Body fulfils 
the aim of the County to achieve an effective and efficient management of the 
pooled financial resource. 
 

5 The Role and Responsibilities of the Commissioning  Body 

 
(1) The Commissioning Body is consulted on the allocation and utilisation of 
the funding within the Programme. The Commissioning Body’s views are 
taken into account in the decision-making processes within the Programme. 
The County Council is the contract holder and is financially responsible for the 
Programme.  
 

6  Options 

(1) The Commissioning Body has been the decision-making body for the 
Programme prior to the Supporting People Programme “going live” in April 
2003. The Memorandum of Understanding has worked well. The only other 
option that would seek to alter this arrangement is to make the 
Commissioning Body 
[...]

vulnerable people in Kent within a robust partnership.  

12  Conclusion 

(1) This report concludes that the Commissioning Body should remain in 
place and adopt the revised Memorandum of Understanding agreed on the 20 
January 2011 as the operational manual for the Body. The County Council will 
ensure that there is an acknowledgement of the wish of the Commissioning 
Body to be given information relating to budget setting for the Programme in a 
timely fashion. Advice would suggest that there are no benefits or need for the 
County Council to formally delegate the budget to the Commissioning Body, 
nor to give the Commissioning Body any jurisdiction over how much money is 
allocated to the Programme.    

13  Recommendations 

1. The Memorandum of Understanding agreed on 20 January 2011 remains in 
place and the Commissioning Body is not given a delegated power relating to 
the Programme.  

2. The Commissioning Body will be advised in good time of the indicative 
budget allocation to made to the Programme by the County Council.  

14 Background Documents 

Memorandum of Understanding 20 January 2011 

Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
Extension 1179 
claire.martin@kent.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Supporting People in Kent – Glossary of Terms 

 
 
Abbreviation or 
Term 

 
Description 

Accommodation based 

The housing related support being delivered is linked to specific properties with a 
service. These properties may include self-contained or shared accommodation. It 
may also include staff based in an office or a visiting arrangement.  Accommodation 
based services are also known as “Supported Housing” 

Accreditation 
This is a regular assessment of a support provider to check if they are able to 
provide a good quality Supporting People service 
 

Administering Authority 
(AA) or Administering 
Local Authority (ALA) 
 

The local authority which receives the Supporting People (SP) grant and a
[...]
s.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Commissioning  Body
	5 Minutes of the Core Strategy Group
	6 Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment
	Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment Appendix 1
	Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment Appendix 2
	Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment Appendix 3
	Delivering the Savings Equality Impact Assessment Appendix 4

	7 Administration of the Programme
	8 Finance Report
	Finance Report Appendix 1

	9 Memorandum of Understanding
	10 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 17 
March 2011. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Mrs T Kerly 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr P Peskett  
Dover District Council: Cllr Mrs S Chandler 
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Sevenoaks District Council  Cllr Mrs C Clark and Ms P Smith  
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr A Hammond  
Swale Borough Council Ms A Christou 

          Tonbridge & Malling BC     Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mr J Batty 
          Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  Mr K Hetherington 

Kent Probation: Mr H Cohn  
 
 
 KCC Officers: 
Mr O Mills, (Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services), Ms A Slaven (Director of 
Youth and Community Support Services) Ms C Martin (Kent Supporting People Team), Mr 
H Manuel (KCC Finance Team ) and G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
19. Minutes of the Meeting of the Commissioning  Body  
(Item 4) 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 20 January 2011 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with 
as appropriate.  
 
 
20. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group  
(Item 5) 
 

The Commissioning Body noted for information the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Core Strategy Group held on 28 February 2011.   
 



 

2 

21. Delivering the Savings Impact Assessment  
(Item 6 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1) At its last meeting the Commissioning Body had considered a report setting 
out options for the savings which needed to be made in 2012/13.  
The Commissioning Body had supported in principle the adoption of option two but 
agreed that both option one and option two should be the subject of more detailed 
analysis by the Core Strategy Group. The views of Gravesham Borough Council 
were reported at the meeting which were to support option two.  
 
(2)  The conclusion of the Core Strategy Group was endorsement to option two, 
with two provisos which had been recognised within the report and its appendices. 
Those related to the implementation and the Equality Impact Assessment. The 
Supporting People Programme would ensure that the priorities of the CSG in relation 
to the implementation of the savings were delivered.  
 
(3)  During a wide ranging and comprehensive discussion members of the 
Commissioning Body raised a number of points of detail to which members of the 
Supporting People Team responded as appropriate.     It was agreed that there would 
be an impact assessment provided by the team to the next Commissioning Body 
relating to the impact of the current reduction in investment in floating support. It was 
also agreed that the Supporting People team would undertake joint assessments of 
the service users who were potentially impacted by the savings. This would identify 
mitigations that could be put in place to reduce the impact of delivering the savings. 
The Supporting People team confirmed that a report on commissioning floating 
support would be submitted to the Core Strategy Group in May and the 
Commissioning Body in June 2011.     
 
(4)   Subject paragraph 3 above, the Commissioning Body agreed that Option 2 
should be implemented which would achieve savings of £7m on the Supporting 
People Programme between 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 
 
22. Administration of the Programme  
(Item 7 – report by Angela  Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  The Kent Supporting People Programme was required to deliver a 22% 

 Savings target within the main programme. The Commissioning Body had 
suggested that the team should commit to the same level of saving on the cost of 
the administration of the Programme, and this report sets out the proposals for 
achieving that.  

 
 (2)   The Commissioning Body noted the report and agreed to the proposal that the 

Supporting People Programme should deliver a saving of 22% in administration by 
reducing the number of staff within the team and by reducing other costs 
associated with the administration of the Programme. In order to achieve these 
savings the administration costs of the team would be reduced to £540K per annum 
from 2012/13 with staffing numbers being reduced from twelve to nine. 

 
 



 

3 

23. Finance Report  
(Item 8 -report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)   This report provided details of the anticipated outturn in relation to the 
administration of the Programme and the commissioned services within the 
Programme. There would be a further report submitted once the current financial 
year was over, which would provide a final financial position for the current financial 
year.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body noted the report. 
 
 
24. Memorandum of Understanding  
(Item 9 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  The Commissioning Body had previously asked whether or not it would be 
possible for it to be granted delegated authority so that it could have some jurisdiction 
over the setting of the budget in relation to the Supporting People Programme.  
 
(2)  Having sought appropriate advice it was the case that the ultimate 
responsibility and jurisdiction for the management of the Programme had to be with 
the County Council. And although the Memorandum of Understanding did not have 
any legal status it provided emphasis and transparency to the way the 
Commissioning Body undertook its work on the basis of best practice. Therefore 
whilst the Commissioning Body could not of itself have overall control of the budget it 
nonetheless played an essential and effective part in the management of the pooled 
financial resource. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body agreed that The Memorandum of Understanding 
agreed on 20 January 2011 should remain in place and that it be noted that it was not 
possible for the Commissioning Body to be given any formal delegated powers 
related to the Programme.  The Commissioning Body further noted that it would be 
advised in good time of the indicative budget allocation to made to the Programme by 
the County Council. 
 
 
25. Any other business  
(Item 11) 
 

Angela Slaven informed the Commissioning Body that KCC was going through 
a period of structural change.  
 
 
26. Oliver Mills  
 

As this would be the last meeting that Oliver Mills would be attending Mr Hill 
placed on record his thanks on behalf of the membership for all the work and support 
Oliver had given to the Commissioning Body and he wished him well for the future.  
 
 



 

4 

27. Date of the Next Meeting  
(Item 12) 
 

The date of the next meeting of the Commissioning Body is on Thursday 30 
June 2011 in the Darent Room, Sessions House County Hall, Maidstone 
commencing at 2:00 PM 
 
 
 


